

CS 56703/16
ATMA RAM BUILDERS PVT. LTD. Vs. M/S EMBASSY
RESTAURANT & ANR.

20.11.2023

At 11:05 am

Present: Sh. Amit Sethi and Ms. Ekadhana Sethi, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Chetan Sharma, Ld counsel for the defendant.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff has placed on record copy of order dated 31.10.2023 passed in SLP No. 10047/2018 and prays for adjournment submitting that he would like to argue the matter after the disposal of the SLP. It is further submitted by him that he had already/duly informed the opposite side/main counsel about the same around four days back. However, Ld counsel for the defendant seeks a passover for 10 minutes submitting that the main counsel is in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Passover shall serve no purpose as the Ld counsel for the plaintiff shall not be advancing the arguments today and had duly informed the main counsel for the defendant before hand. Nonetheless, Ld counsel for the defendant insists for passover. Though keeping the matter on board today is not going to serve any purpose, however, as repeated request for passover is being made, matter is passover for 10 minutes only and it is made clear that in case the Ld main counsel for the defendant does not appear, defendant shall be burdened with heavy cost for wasting the time of Ld counsel for the plaintiff as well as the court and for unnecessarily seeking a passover.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
20.11.2023

Contd.....2/-

At 11:20 am

Matter has been taken up again. Ld counsel for the plaintiff is present but none is present for the defendant. Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for arguments now on 27.03.2024. For wasting the time of Ld counsel for the plaintiff who has been made to wait unnecessarily as well as of this court, defendant is burdened with the cost of Rs. 15,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
20.11.2023

At 11:25 am

At this stage, Sh. Chetan Sharma, Ld counsel for the defendant has been appeared and has apprised about the orders.

Put up for date fixed i.e. now on 27.03.2024.

(Gaurav Rao)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
20.11.2023